Cash and cash equivalents 24 29

Trade and other receivables 159 63

Deferred rent receivables 21 24

Loan portfolio 1,229 1,425

Equity accounted investments 26,576 26,370

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 365 450
Borrowings 45,251 44,118

(b) Material risk

(i) Interest rate risk

The Company has exposure to market risk relating to changes in interest rates on its loan portfolio
and borrowings.  The Company’s exposure to interest rate risk, which is the risk that a financial
instrument’s value will fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates and the interest
rates on borrowings, is as follows:

 June 2025 June 2024
 Interest rate

%
Balance

$’000
Interest rate

%
Balance

$’000

Assets
Loan portfolio 4.00 1,229 4.00 1,425

Liabilities
Borrowings – Ostow
Limited

3.00 above
cash rate

32,251
3.00 above

cash rate
31,118

Borrowings - CBA
2.06 above

BBSY
13,000

2.20 above
BBSY

13,000

Sensitivity analysis
At 30 June 2025, if interest rates on the loan portfolio and borrowings had moved, as illustrated in
the table below, with all other variables held constant, profit would be affected as follows:

 2025 2024
Movement in interest rates $’000 $’000

+ 1.0% (453) (441)
- 1.0% 453 441

Planloc Limited – Notes to the Financial Statements

 11

(ii) Price risk

The major exposure is the Company’s equity accounted investments.  In relation to the investments
in WRV and PBR, a 10% decrease in the price of units / shares (from the price at 30 June 2025, i.e.
$1.74 and $0.38 per unit and share respectively) would result in an unrealised loss of $2.7 million
(2024 - $1.9 million).

(c) Credit risk

The maximum exposure to credit risk, excluding the value of any collateral or other security, at
balance date to recognised financial assets, is the carrying amount, net of any provisions for